
 
 

 
 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
 
14 September 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Appointments and Staffing Committee will be held in Online Meeting 
on Tuesday, 22nd September, 2020 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are 
requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

4 Pay Policy Statement 2020 (Pages 7 - 26) 

 The Report of the Assistant Director of People 
 

5 Diversity and Equality Scheme 2020- 2024 (Pages 27 - 52) 

 The Report of the Assistant Director of People 
 

6 Request to appoint a temporary Environmental Health Officer (Pages 53 - 
54) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Regeneration & Development  
 

7 HR Policies (Pages 55 - 118) 

 Report of the Head of HR and OD 
 

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
  
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1,2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing 
the information to the public” 
  
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 
 

9 Reduction in Mayoral Support (Pages 119 - 126) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Organisation 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  



preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, S Doyle, J Oates, Dr S Peaple and R Pritchard 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 22nd JULY 2020 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor S Doyle (Chair), Councillors J Oates and Dr S Peaple 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director 
Operations and Leisure), Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Zoe Wolicki (Assistant 
Director People), Jackie Noble (Head HR and Organisational Development), Jo 
Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Adam 
Deakin (Technical Infrastructure Engineer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) D Cook and R Pritchard 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S Doyle be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2020 were deferred to the next 
meeting. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Dr Simon Pepale declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5. 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

22 July 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 
The Technical Infrastructure Engineer left the meeting prior to commencement of 
the next agenda item. 
 

5 INITIAL IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON THE COUNCIL'S BUSINESS AIMS  
 
The Head of Paid Service sought approval from Members for the implementation 
of the proposed staffing changes. 
 

RESOLVED that Members: 
  
 Endorsed and approved the recommendations contained 

within the Report. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)  
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 6



 
APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
 

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PEOPLE 

 
 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020  
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None  
 
PURPOSE  
This report details Tamworth Borough Council’s Pay Policy Statement so that statutory 
guidance as set out in S38 of the Localism Act is adhered to. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Committee approve the Pay Policy Statement 2020 to be presented to Full 
Council for adoption and publication in line with the Localism Act 2011. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power to appoint 
officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as 
[...]

N/A 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are no resource implications associated with this report. All pay is accounted for with 
the approved Council Budget; current salaries are budgeted at £ 11.96 million for 2020/21. 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
Section 38 of the Localism Act must be complied with, therefore, so as to minimise risk this 
report must be approved by full Council.    
 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
The Localism Act was subject to consideration in terms of compatibility with the European 
Convention on Human Rights and contains a statement by the then Secretary of State that 
the provisions are compatible with equalities legislation. The Pay Policy Statement is now 
part of a wider transparency and equality framework alongside gender pay gap reporting 
requirements. 
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
None  
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
The Council has published a pay policy on an annual basis, in line with legislation, since 
2012. The first annual Gender Pay Gap report was published in 2018 to meet new legislative 
requirements. 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
Zoe Wolicki, Assistant Director People 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Pay Policy 2019 
 
 

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement 2020 
Appendix 2 Gender Pay Gap Report 2019 
 

Page 8



HR – Pay Policy 

 1 of 11 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020 
 
 
 
 

Document Status: DRAFT  
 

Document Ref: HRPP2020 
 
 

Originator: Zoe Wolicki  
 
 

Owner: Anica Goodwin 
 

Version: 01.01.09 
 

Date:  07.09.20 
 
 
 

 
 
For Approval by Full Council 

 
Classification: SEC1 - Routine 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



2 

 

 

Document Location 
This document is held by Tamworth Borough Council, and the document owner is Anica Goodwin. 
Printed documents may be obsolete; an electronic copy will be available on Tamworth Borough 
Councils Intranet. Please check for current version before using.   
 
Revision History 

Revision 
Date 

Version 
Control 

Summary of changes 

17.01.13
[...]
RECTOR PEOPLE  
 

 

DIVERSITY AND EQUALITY SCHEME 2020- 2024  
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None  
 
 

PURPOSE  
This report provides an updated Diversity and Equality Scheme which gives assurance that 
systems or work streams are in place where required in order that Tamworth Borough 
Council embraces equality and diversity and remains compliant. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Committee endorse the Diversity and Equality Scheme 2020 – 2024 and 
incorporated action plan and recommend it to Full Council (27th October 2020) for 
formal approval and publication. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Council’s previous Diversity and Equality Scheme outlines how we will promote equality 
and diversity in the delivery of our services.  Over the past few months the scheme has been 
revised and subject to formal approval will ensure that Tamworth Borough Council will 
remain compliant.  
 
The Council is required to ensure continued compliance with the Specific Duties in place for 
the public sector known as the Public Sector Equality Duty PSED.  The requirements are that 
a public sector body must:  

 Publish information annually  

 Have equality objectives and review these every 4 years 
 
The Council’s equality objectives were adopted along with the 2015 scheme and have been 
retained as they remain relevant. 

 To use customer insight to develop accessible services particularly aimed at those 
demonstrating greatest need. 

 To ensure all council strategies, policies and procedures consider the impact on our diverse 
community/ workforce to ensure maximum inclusion. 

 
In refreshing the scheme it was evident that it did not include consideration of either 
antisemitism or Black Lives Matter which currently have a high profile in the national and 
international arena these issues have now been included in the scheme including the 
adoption of the international Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) definition of Anti-
Semitism as approved by Cabinet in March 2020.   
 
In addition updates to both the current workforce and community profiles are included in the 
Scheme.  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 
The associated action plan found on page 17 of the scheme reflects the proposed activity to 
enable the Council to ensure compliance.  
 
A priority action within the plan is to address the new legislation regarding accessibility for 
government websites (the Public Sector Bodies (Websites and Mobile Applications) (No. 2) 
Accessibility Regulations 2018) coming into force from 23rd September 2020.  The council is 
currently compliant, however, new documents published to the website are now subject to 
stricter regulations to ensure they are accessible. 
 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
The report provides a refreshed Diversity and Equality Scheme, which is designed to set out 
a programme to meet the Council’s statutory requirements under the Equality Act. No other 
practicable options were identified. 
 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Budgets for training are already in place and there is no further financial investment required 
for the delivery of the action plan. 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
The equality objectives together with the delivery of the action plan will ensure Tamworth 
Borough Council remains compliant with the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
HR will continue to monitor government policy on all associated matters and will advise CMT 
accordingly. 
 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
There are no adverse equality implications as a direct result of this policy.  
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

In reviewing the scheme the intention remains to ensure that processes were adapted 
rather than additional resources requested so as to ensure sustainability. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Zoe Wolicki Assistant Director People  
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Diversity and Equality Scheme 2015-2019 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
1. The revised Diversity and Equality Scheme 2020-2024 

 

Page 28



Diversity & Equality Scheme

 

 1 of 23 

 
 
 
 
 

 

[...]
sex 

Gypsy/Travelling Community   The policy applies consistent and fair 
treatment  

Those with Caring/Dependent 
responsibilities  

  The policy applies consistent and fair 
treatment irrespective of those with caring 
responsibilities 

Those having an offending past   The policy applies consistent and fair 
treatment irrespective of sex 

Children   Not a factor 

Vulnerable Adults   Not a factor 

Families   Not a factor 

Those who are homeless   Not a factor 

Those on low income   Not a factor 

Those with Drug or Alcohol 
problems 

  Not a factor 

Those with Mental Health issues   Not a factor 

Those with Physical Health 
issues 

  Not a factor 

Other (Please Detail)    

P
age 50



Diversity & Equality Scheme

 

 23 of 23 

 

 

Part 4 – Risk Assessment 
From evidence given from previous question, please detail what measures or changes will 
be put in place to mitigate adverse implications 

Impact Area 
 

Details of the Impact Action to reduce risk 

   

 
Part 5 - Action Plan and Review  
 
Detail in the plan below, actions that you have identified in your CIA, which will eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and/or foster 
good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 

Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) responsible Target date Required outcome 

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE  ASSISTANT DIRECTOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
 

REQUEST TO APPOINT A TEMPORARY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
Our Environmental Health Service has been given responsibilities for the ‘Test and Trace’ 
and investigation of local outbreaks of Covid-19 in ‘High Risk Places, Locations and 
Communities’.  To fulfil this function the Director of Health and Wellbeing at Staffordshire 
County Council has provided Tamworth Borough Council with £50,000 funding to temporarily 
boost the capacity of the Environmental Health Service and provide an Out of Hours 
Emergency Response.  We have already committed some of this funding to increase the 
hours of part time staff and implement an out of hour’s rota. 
 
It has become clear that the remainder of this funding needs to be focused on a technically 
qualified Environmental Health Officer (EHO) staff resource as we there is a need for us to 
contact multiple businesses and provide technical and legal advice on infection control 
procedures and the latest Test and Trace Regulations/Guidance.  We are anticipating a 
surge in demand in the coming months and it is felt that we need to urgently increase 
capacity within the Environmental Health Service.   
 
It is proposed that the remainder of the funding from Staffordshire County Council be used to 
employ a full time EHO for 7 months.  Or if this is unsuccessful, to use an employment 
agency to appoint a full time EHO for a limited time period within the remaining budget.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Committee approve the request to employ a temporary full 
time Environmental Health Officer (EHO) for 7 months.  If the recruitment process for 
this post is unsuccessful permission is then sought to appoint a full time agency EHO 
for a limited time period within the remaining budget. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Staffordshire County Council has provided Tamworth Borough Council with £50,000 funding 
to temporarily boost the capacity of the Environmental Health Service to investigate local 
outbreaks and incidents of Covid-19 in high risk premises.   It is proposed that this funding be 
used to appoint a temporary full time Environmental Health Officer (EHO) for a 7 month 
period.  If recruitment to this post is unsuccessful it is proposed that a full time temporary 
EHO be appointed via a recruitment agency within the remaining funding.     
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
The proposal will be funded directly from the £50,000 funding provided by Staffordshire 
County Council.  If this funding is not spent it will need to be returned to Staffordshire County 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Council. This additional post will commit £26,000 of the funding from Staffordshire County 
Council. The remaining amount of £24,000 has already been committed with an extension to 
an existing post holder’s hours and to an extension of an agency environmental health 
officer, If the recruitment process for this additional post is unsuccessful and permission is 
granted to appoint an agency EHO then there will only be enough funding to appoint the 
agency EHO for 19 weeks.  
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
If this request is refused there is a risk that the Environmental Health service will not have the 
capacity to respond to localised outbreaks and incidents involving Covid-19. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
None. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Gareth Harvey, Head of Environmental Health 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 
 
APPENDICES 
 
None. 

Page 54



 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HR AND OD 
 
 

HR POLICIES 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
This report is non exempt. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To update members regarding the development of three HR policies; Domestic Abuse for 
Employees, Grievance and Probationary Periods. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Domestic Abuse for Employees, Grievance and Probationary Periods policies 
are formally approved for immediate implementation. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Domestic Abuse for Employees’ is a new policy which provides a framework for how 
employees, subject to domestic abuse, can be supported by the employer and sign-posted to 
appropriate e
[...]
atment irrespective of those with caring 
responsibilities 

Those having an offending 
past 

  Not a factor 

Children   Not a factor 

Vulnerable Adults   Not a factor 

Families   Not a factor 

Those who are homeless   Not a factor 

Those on low income   Not a factor 

Those with Drug or Alcohol 
problems 

  Not a factor 

Those with Mental Health 
issues 

  Not a factor 

Those with Physical Health 
issues 

  Not a factor 

Other (Please Detail) 
 

   

 

Part 4 – Risk Assessment 
From evidence given from previous question, please detail what measures or 
changes will be put in place to mitigate adverse implications 

Impact Area 
 

Details of the Impact Action to reduce risk 

Disability 
 
 

Employee not 
supported in raising a 
grievance 

Reasonable adjustments e.g. 
,allowing an advocate, allowing 
recording 

P
age 99



Grievance Policy

 

 20 of 20 

Religion or belief Coincides with 
religious observance 

Policy encourages employees to 
highlight commitments to avoid 
clashes in timings 

 

Part 5 - Action Plan and Review  
 
Detail in the plan below, actions that you have identified in your CIA, which will eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity 
and/or foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 

Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
n/a 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 

P
age 100



 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HR AND OD 
 
 

HR POLICIES 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
This report is non exempt. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To update members regarding the development of three HR policies; Domestic Abuse for 
Employees, Grievance and Probationary Periods. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Domestic Abuse for Employees, G
[...]
1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Pay Policy Statement 2020
	Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement 2020
	Appendix 2 Gender Pay Gap Report 2019

	5 Diversity and Equality Scheme 2020- 2024
	Appendix 1 Diversity and Equality Scheme 2020- 2024

	6 Request to appoint a temporary Environmental Health Officer
	7 HR Policies
	Appendix 1Domestic Abuse for Employees
	Appendix 2 Grievance
	HR Policies
	Appendix 3 Probationary Periods

	9 Reduction in Mayoral Support
	Appendix 1 Job Description
	Appendix 2 Financial Implications




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 22nd SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, J Oates, 

Dr S Peaple and R Pritchard 

 
The following officers were present: Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director People), 
Jackie Noble (Head HR and Organisational Development), Gareth Harvey (Head 
of Environmental Health), Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and 
Elections Officer), Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support 
Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical Infrastructure Engineer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) None 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2020 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

8 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020  
 
 The Report of the Assistant Director People detailed Tamworth Borough 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement so that statutory guidance as set out in S38 of the 
Localism Act is adhered to 
 
RESOLVED  That Committee 
  

Approved the Pay Policy Statement 2020 to be 
presented to Full Council for adoption and publication in 
line with the Localism Act 2011 
 

 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

22 September 2020 

 

 

2 
 

9 DIVERSITY AND EQUALITY SCHEME 2020- 2024  
 
The Report of the Assistant Director People provided and updated Diversity and 
Equality Scheme which gives assurance that systems or work streams are in 
place where required in order that Tamworth Borough Council embraces equality 
and diversity and remains compliant. 
 
RESOLVED That Committee, 

 
 Endorsed the Diversity and Equality Scheme 2020 – 

2024 and incorporated action plan and 
recommended it to Full Council (27th October 2020) 
for formal approval and publication. 

 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 
 

10 REQUEST TO APPOINT A TEMPORARY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
OFFICER  
 
Report of the Assistant Director Regeneration and Development explained the 
requirement to appoint a qualified Environmental Health Officer. Due to the Covid 
19 Pandemic Tamworth Borough Council are anticipating a surge in demand in 
the coming months and the need to urgently increase capacity within the 
Environmental Health Team. Staffordshire County Council has provided 
Tamworth Borough Council with £50,000 funding to temporarily boost the 
capacity of the Environmental Health Service and provide an Out of Hours 
Emergency Response. 
 
This fund has already increased the hours of part time staff and implemented an 
out of hour’s rota, the remainder of the funding from Staffordshire County Council 
purposes to employ a full time Environmental Health Officer for 7 months.  Or if 
this is unsuccessful, to use an employment agency to appoint a full time 
Environmental Health Officer for a limited time period within the remaining budget 
 
.   
RESOLVED  That Committee; 

 
 Approved the request to employ a temporary full time 

Environmental Health Officer (EHO) for 7 months.  If the 
recruitment process for this post is unsuccessful 
permission is then sought to appoint a full time agency 
EHO for a limited time period within the remaining 
budget. 

 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

11 HR POLICIES  



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

22 September 2020 

 

 

3 
 

 
The Head of HR updated members regarding the development of three HR 
policies; Domestic Abuse for Employees, Grievance and Probationary Periods 
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 

 
 Approved the Domestic Abuse for Employees, 

Grievance and Probationary Periods policies, for 
immediate implementation 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

13 REDUCTION IN MAYORAL SUPPORT  
 
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director Organisation 
regarding the reduction in Mayoral support 
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 
  

Approved the 3 recommendations within the report 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


